
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Hargreaves
Riaz

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Johnson
Mir
Shabbir

N Pollard K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Barker
Senior

Akhtar
Berry
Godwin
Iqbal
H Khan

Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu/Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432269/432457

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March and 12 April 
2018 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Committee may make a 
recommendation to Council for the co-option of non-voting members to 
the Committee.

The Committee is asked to recommend the appointment of the 
following non-voting co-opted members:

Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk – former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

(Caroline Coombes -01274 432313)

7.  PUBLIC HEALTH 0-19 CHILDREN'S SERVICE

The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “A”) provides 
an update on the intention of the Department of Health and Wellbeing 
to procure Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service (currently Health 
Visiting, School Nursing and Oral Health services) with the 
development of a new service specification and to procure the service 

1 - 70



through a competitive tender process. The procured Public Health 0-19 
Children’s Service will be integrated and co-located as part of the wider 
Prevention and Early Help model, across the four locality footprint.

The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders 
(CSOs) 2017/18  through which the Authorised Officer must, before 
inviting tenders or quotations for contracts with a total estimated 
contract value in excess of £2m, report details to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommended – 

(1) That it be acknowledged that the Public Health 0-19 
Children’s Service, namely Health Visiting, School Nursing 
and Oral Health, will proceed with the development of a new 
service specification.

(2) That procurement will commence with an indicative timeline 
of tender issue in July/August  2018 through a competitive 
tender process and a new service in place by mid year 2019 
be noted.

(Ruksana Sardar-Akram – 01274 432767)

8.  WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 36 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 29 October 2015 the Committee considered a report 
of the Chair and resolved ‘That the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny be supported’.  It also nominated two members 
from within its membership to sit on the Joint Committee.  As the 
Committee has since been reconstituted, there is now a need to 
appoint two new members to sit on the Joint Committee. 

Recommended – 

That the Committee nominates two members from within its 
membership to sit on the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

9.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members are asked to note the following dates for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year for meetings of this Committee scheduled to take place 
at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford:



Thursday 12 July
Thursday 6 September
Thursday 4 October 
Thursday 25 October 
Thursday 22 November
Thursday 6 December
Thursday 24 January 2019 
Wednesday 20 February 
Thursday 21 March

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 7 June 2018 

A 
 
 

Subject:   Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service 
 

 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides update on the intention of the Department of Health and Wellbeing to 
procure Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service (currently Health Visiting, School Nursing 
and Oral Health services) with the development of a new service specification and to 
procure the service through a competitive tender process. The procured Public Health 0-
19 Children’s Service will be integrated and co-located as part of the wider Prevention and 
Early Help model, across the four locality footprint. 
 
The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 2017/18  
through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or quotations for 
contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report details to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 

Public Health Director  
Sarah Muckle 
Sarah.muckle@bradford.gov.uk  
 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact: 
Ruksana Sardar-Akram 
Senior Public Health Manager  
01274 432767  
ruksana.sardar-akram@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Health and Social Care 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the intent of the Department of Health and 

Wellbeing to procure the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service (currently Health 
Visiting, School Nursing and Oral Health services) with the development of a new 
service specification and to do so through a competitive tender process. 
 

1.2 Support for the development of a new service model was previously given at Health 
and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 8 September 
2016 (see item 10 for further information) following the presentation of the 
comprehensive reviews undertaken for Health Visiting and School Nursing and the 
detailed findings and recommendations.  
 

1.3 The changes required as part of the new model will form part of the transformation 
of children’s services and new ways of working in relation to a “Prevention and Early 
Help Service” across the district including integration of key Public Health services 
for children and young people, which will be procured separately but integrated 
within the wider model and co-located according to the four locality footprint. 
 

1.4 The procurement as noted above will have a contract value in excess of £2m 
therefore, in accordance with the Councils Contract Standing Orders 2017/18, this 
report is providing details to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee before tenders or quotations are invited. 

   
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The contract for Health Visiting transferred to the Local Authority from NHS England 
on 1 October 2015, School Nursing and Oral Health contracts had previously 
transferred in 2013 as part of the changes required through the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012. 
 

2.2 The transfer of commissioning responsibilities for both Health Visiting and School 
Nursing provided opportunity to review the services and identify if and how the 
current service model met current and emerging need; detailed findings identified 
that future services will be based on the principles of the Healthy Child Programme 
(HCP), delivery of high impact areas and other key approaches as described in the 
Public  Health England’s ‘Best start in life and beyond’ (2016) and the subsequent 
updated Public Health England (PHE) Commissioning Guides for Healthy Child 
programme 0-19 published in March 2018. 
 

2.3 In early 2017, a Prevention and Early Help group, led by Children’s services 
Department was established to consider integration and commissioning of children’s 
services including services in the Local Authority for children and young people age 
0-19 and up to 25 for children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 
 

2.4 The proposed redesign of services, both internal and commissioned, gives 
opportunity for real innovation and flexibility to meet the needs of young people and 
families and further provides a driver for reducing overlap between services whilst 
enhancing the partnerships already in existence.  This approach will ensure the use 
of evidence of what works and give a focus on the approaches most likely to improve 
outcomes. 

 

Page 2



 

 
2.5 The proposed preferred model will ensure a continued focus on pregnancy and the 

early years and the learning and evaluation of projects from Better Start Bradford 
alongside national and local research published from Born in Bradford.  The 
approach is based on the evidence based ‘4-5-6” model described in the PHE 
Commissioning Guides ; 4 levels of need, 5 health checks/health reviews and 6 high 
impact areas for both 0-5 year olds and 5-19 year olds. 
 

2.6 Within the overall reduced budget, the procured Public Health 0-19 Children’s 
Service will retain a clear focus on supporting families to ensure every child has the 
best possible start in life.  This includes: 

 
2.6.1 Provision of the five mandated health checks and assessments for pregnant 

women, babies and young children, as follows  
 Antenatal review (women more than 28 weeks pregnant)  
 Birth Review ( at 1 day to 2 weeks)  
 Postnatal Review (at 6 to 8 weeks) 
 15 months review 
 24 to 30 months review 

 
2.6.2 In addition to the five mandated health checks there will be an additional 3-4 month 

contact for maternal mood assessment.  
 

2.6.3 Delivery of the National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP), hearing screening 
and sign posting to and other services where necessary; 

 
2.6.4 Health needs assessments and reviews of pupils in Reception and Year 6/7 and 

year 9/10;  
 

2.6.5 Delivery of the high impact areas for 0-19 year olds and more targeted support to 
women, babies, children and young people  who need it most.   
 

2.6.6 The high impact areas from conception, birth, early years and school age children 
including: 
 Transition to parenthood and the early weeks; 
 Maternal mental health; 
 Breastfeeding (initiation and duration);  
 Healthy weight, healthy nutrition (to include physical activity);  
 Managing minor illnesses and reducing hospital attendance/admissions;  
 Health, wellbeing and development of the child aged two (two year old 
[...]
ngth will be 4 years with an optional extension of 2 x 1 year periods; this 
has been determined following consultation with commercial colleagues and 
feedback from the market; the contract will therefore be in excess of £2m and circa 
£36m.  

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The procurement of the 0-19 Public Health children’s services is a significant change 

at a time when transformation and efficiencies have to be made. 
 

5.2 A 0-19 Public Health Board, including partners from across the Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) is in place to oversee the development of service 
specifications with a view to having the new service in place by mid year 2019. 
 

5.3 A risk log will be developed and actioned as part of the procurement process. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

 
6.1 The commissioning of Public Health children’s service will be conducted in 

accordance with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, and National and European 
procurement regulations.  Public Health is working with the Council’s Commercial 
Team to agree an appropriate sourcing option. 
 

Page 4



 

6.2 Local Authorities have duties outlined in the Health and Social Care Act (2012), 
which came into force in April 2013 when Public Health transferred to the Council, 
and this includes delivering public health children’s services for 0-19 year olds and 
specific mandated and statutory functions including the five health checks for young 
children, the National Child Measurement Programme and district wide Oral Health 
surveys.  
 

6.3 Local Authorities statutory Public Health responsibilities also include a duty to 
improve Public Health, Section 31 of the 2012 Act requires local authorities to have 
regard to guidance from the Secretary of State when exercising their public health 
functions; in particular this power requires local authorities to have regard to the 
Department of Health’s Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF). 
 

6.4 Section 237 of the 2012 Act also requires local authorities to comply with National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) recommendations to fund treatments 
under their public health functions. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

7.1.1 The Local Authority must not discriminate directly or indirectly against any 
group or individual and is required to foster good relations. This has been 
considered as part of the overall transformation to childrens services to a 
Prevention and Early Help model. 

 
7.1.2 A further Equality impact assessment will be completed on the new service 

specification for 0-19 public Health children’s service. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.2.1 There are no direct sustainability implications arising from this report at 

present. 
.   
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

 
7.3.1 The proposal will not impact on gas emissions. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.4.1 Through working differently across services, including Police and 

Neighbourhood Services, the proposal would aim to reduce crime and anti-
social behaviour and its impact on individual families and communities.  

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 
7.5.1 There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from this report at 

present. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

 
7.6.1 There are no direct Trade Union implications arising from this report.  
 

Page 5



 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.7.1 The Public health service will be based on the Prevention and Early Help 
model as already identified. 

  
7.8    NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
8. OPTIONS 

 
8.1 A number of options were considered as part of the Prevention and Early Help model 

and the option agreed is integrated children’s prevention and early help model with 
Public Health 0-19 childrens service commissioned separate but fully integrated and 
co-located in the four locality footprint. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service, namely Health Visiting, School 

Nursing and Oral Health will proceed with the development of a new service 
specification be acknowledged. 
 

9.2 That procurement will commence with an indicative timeline of tender issue in 
July/August  2018 through a competitive tender process and a new service in place 
by mid year 2019 be noted 

 
10. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1:  Business Case for the Health Visiting and Family Nurse 
Partnership Review  

 

 

APPENDIX 1 FINAL 
BUSINESS CASE REPORT.doc

 
Appendix 2: Full Appendices Document 
 

  

APPENDIX 2 FINAL 
APPENDICES REPORT.doc

 
 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Health Visiting and School Nursing Reviews: 2016 HSOSC Sept 2016 : 
https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g6432/Public%20reports%20pack
%2008th-Sep-  
2016%2016.30%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Overview%20and%2
0Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10 

 Families Needs Assessment: An overview of the needs of families in Bradford 
and Airedale 2017 

 Public Health England ‘Best Start in life and beyond’ Guidance (2016) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-child-programme-0-to-19-

Page 6



 

health-visitor-and-school-nurse-commissioning 
 The effect of multiple adverse child hood events (ACEs) experiences on 

health Lancet Public  
  http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanpub/article/PIIS2468-2667(17)30118-
4/fulltext  

 Bradford District Plan 2016 - 2020 
 Bradford Council Plan 2016 – 2020 
 Bradford Children, Young People and Families Plan 2017-2020 
 Bradford District Oral Health Strategy 
 Bradford District Every Baby Matters Strategy and Action Plan 
 Fair Society Health Lives Marmot Review 2010 

http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/resources-reports/fair-society-healthy-
lives-the-marmot-review 

 1001 Critical Days Report (2013)  http://www.1001criticaldays.co.uk/ 
 Best Start in Life and Beyond, PHE, Jan 2016 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/49
3617/Service_specification_0_to_19_CG1_19Jan2016.pdf 

 Council Contra
[...]
onally.  Health Visitors have 

an important role in relation to a healthy start from birth to five where diet and 
weaning advice is crucial.  

 

2.6.3 Oral Health: Tooth decay in 5 year olds is measured as the average number of 
decayed, missing or filled teeth (dmft).The latest dmft rate in Bradford is 1.98 in 
2011/12; higher than nationally or regionally dmft is significantly higher in wards 
such as Toller, Bradford Moor and Little Horton. Oral health has been included as 
an important part of the health visiting service where a universal service is 
provided to all children with information.  

 

2.6.4 Emergency admissions for unintentional injuries (2012/13): 
Illness such as gastroenteritis and upper respiratory tract infections, along with 
injuries caused by accidents in the home, are the leading causes of attendances 
at Accident & Emergency departments and hospitalisation amongst the under 5s. 
Managing minor illnesses and reducing accidents is identified as one of the six 
high impact areas for children age 0-5, and an important part of the early 
intervention and prevention role health visitors can promote.  

 
Out of 496 emergency admissions for children age 0-4 for unintentional injuries, 
the following include the top five areas: 

 
Unintentional injuries (2012/13) for children age 0-4 % 
1. Open wound of head 25.0% 
2. Open wound of wrist and hand  14.1% 
3. Other and unspecified injuries of head  9.5% 
4. Superficial injury of head  7.9% 
5. Fracture of forearm  7.2% 
Total 63.7% 

 
2.6.5 School readiness: Below average ‘Good levels of development’ aged 5 years in 

Reception year (Early Years Foundation Profile) –also known as ‘school 
readiness’ -compared to nationally 62% Bradford versus 66% for England, and 
worse in more deprived areas. 

  
3. CURRENT HEALTH VISITING & FAMILY NURSE PARTNERSHIP SERVICE 
 
Detailed information on the health visiting service can be found in Appendix 6 and 
detailed background to the Family Nurse Partners
[...]
ce; In total there were 115 participants of 

which, 105 were female and 10 were male. 
- 27% identified themselves as White or White British and 51% Asian or 

Asian British 10% did not disclose their ethnicity, the groups were diverse 
and gave views of people who may not necessarily complete the 
questionnaire.  

 

Summary of key findings for consultation on Health Visiting Services:  

 

Access 
1. There is concern around the difficulties that service users experience when 

Page 21



12 

trying to contact their Health Visitor (HV); the most challenging aspect for 
families, HVs and allied professionals alike is the single point of access hub.  
Families also see the requirement to disclose their problems to an unknown 
intermediary as challenging. 

2. There is concern about the equity of access and the consistency of care given to 
service users and their families by HVs, both in terms of the amount and quality 
of support provided, and the clarity and consistency of the health messages 
offered. 

3. Participants feel that the location of services, and the environment in which they 
are delivered, are crucial to determining whether services are used efficiently 
and effectively; the key point made was that services should be delivered in 
locations that families already access routinely. 

People’s experience of the service 
4. Experiences of health visiting services reported by participating families have 

tended to be positive, but this positive view is not necessarily matched by the 
views of other stakeholders (Allied professionals.) 

5. The experiences of support received by mothers have tended to be positive; 
however, the amount and quality of support provided has not always been 
sufficient eg Breastfeeding and support around postnatal depression 

6. Participants feel that greater attention needs to be paid to continuity of care 
because service users get more out of the service, and say that they feel safer, 
when they are able to rely on a H
[...]
services and how 
these services are used in practice. 

14. There is acknowledgement of the prevailing economic environment of austerity 
across all services amongst participants, and a recognition that this will impact 
upon the HV service in the future. 

 

Page 22



13 

4.7.5 Consultation for Family Nurse Partnership (FNP)  

There were four events to obtain views of FNP staff members, key stakeholders 
and families in receipt of FNP. The attendees at each event consisted of; 
I. Event 1- FNP Staff Members; 12 attendees 

II. Event 2 - Stakeholders (Allied Professionals); 9 Attendees 

III. Event 3 - (Keighley) and 4 (Bradford) – Families in receipt of FNP; 11 

attendees in Keighley and 3 in Bradford 

This report on the consultation can be found in Appendix 12 
 

Summary of Key findings for consultation for Family Nurse Partnership (FNP): 
 

Access 
1. The Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) service is seen as providing very good 

support for a very small number of mothers and children.  However, families in 
receipt of HV and FNP services reported that they feel care is not delivered 
equitably across the district or across the population.   

2. Participants report that the service provided by their Family Nurse is accessible 
and fits around the needs of the family; it is seen as providing them with “valued 
continuity of care” and “robust support from very early on in pregnancy until (the) 
child is 2” to “break the cycle of deprivation”.  

People’s experience of the service 

3. Families in contact with FNP services value the continuity of care provided by 
their Family Nurse and the consistency of their advice and support.  FNP clients 
welcome the structured support provided by their Family Nurse and feel that “it 
prepares us properly for parenthood”. 

4. Knowledge and understanding the role of the HV is poor amongst clients of the 
FNP.  The step from intensive support to the lower level of support provided 
through the general service is a challen

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 7 
June 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 5.20 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Hargreaves
Riaz

V Greenwood
A Ahmed
Johnson
Mir
Shabbir

N Pollard

Observers: Councillor Nazam Azam and Councillor Rizwana Jamil

Apologies: Councillor Khadim Hussain

Councillor V Greenwood in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

 No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

2.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March and 12 April 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.



2

5.  CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Committee may make a 
recommendation to Council for the co-option of non-voting members to the 
Committee.

The Committee was asked to recommend the appointment of the following non-
voting co-opted members:

Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk – former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Resolved –

That it be recommended to Council that the following non-voting co-opted 
members be appointed to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year:

Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk – former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

6.  PUBLIC HEALTH 0-19 CHILDREN'S SERVICE

The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “A”) provided an update 
on the intention of the Department of Health and Wellbeing to procure a Public 
Health 0-19 Children’s Service (currently Health Visiting, School Nursing and Oral 
Health services) with the development of a new service specification and to 
procure the service through a competitive tender process. The procured Public 
Health 0-19 Children’s Service will be integrated and co-located as part of the 
wider Prevention and Early Help model, across the four locality footprint.

The report provided compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
2017/18  through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or 
quotations for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, 
report details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Commissioning Team Manager provided an overview of the information 
contained in Document “A”, during which she highlighted that the changes to the 
Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service had been included in the Prevention and 
Early Help model which had been approved by Executive on 3 April 2018; three 
events had been held with the market; following feedback from the market a 
contract length of four years (with an optional extension of 2 x 1 year period) had 



3

been determined; and the intention was to go out to tender in July 2018.

The Chair stated that she was aware of a pending national campaign which had 
been brought to the attention of MPs in the District in relation to women with post 
natal depression, in order to tackle the stigma around the subject.  She queried 
whether officers were aware of it.  In response it was stated that the CCGs were 
aware and doing more to tackle it was a strategic goal for them.  Members were 
also informed that, in addition to the five mandated health checks, there would be 
an additional three to four month contact for maternal mood assessment.

A Member asked whether it would be possible to avidly seek local contractors 
before widening the search nationally.  In response, it was stated that the tender 
would be open to everyone, however there had been a lot of local interest as well 
as high interest from the community and voluntary sector and although they would 
not be able bid for the full contract due to its size, there was an opportunity to 
work with other smaller bidders to submit a joint bid.  Members were also 
informed that there was a new Social Value Policy that would account for 10% of 
the overall scoring.  The Scrutiny Lead officer stated that she would circulate a 
briefing note to Members regarding the Social Value Act.

Members were informed that the main risk identified was that if a suitable provider 
was not found the current contract would be out of provision, however, this was 
deemed highly unlikely given the level of interest in the contract so far.

A discussion took place about the exchange of digital information and Members 
were informed that NHS Digital were commissioning a piece of work to enable the 
exchange of information across a number of systems.  SystmOne was currently 
the GP preferred system and bidders would need to demonstrate how they would 
exchange information with that system, in real time as much as possible, whether 
it be with the use of SystmOne or another compatible system.

A Member raised concern that only the Toller, Bradford Moor and Little Horton 
wards were cited in Appendix 1 to Document “A” in relation to higher than national 
averages for tooth decay in five year olds.  He stated that a recent report had also 
included the Bowling and Barkerend and Tong wards and he queried whether 
they would also be included.  In response, the Commissioning Team Manager 
assured Members that as part of the oral health improvement programme, the 
service would constantly be reacting to the areas of greatest need and the 
information would be updated.

A Member stated that the language used in the ‘summary of key findings for 
consultation on Health Visiting Services’ within Appendix 1 was very subjective 
and he questioned the need to make changes to the service and what lessons 
had been learned from contracts that had been given to other external providers.  
In response, whilst acknowledging that the information from the findings via the 
service were not great, the primary focus was to consider the evidence base.  
Members were also informed that there was a legal requirement to re-commission 
the service and that the re-design was part of the wider changes which would see 
staff efficiencies.  Two large contracts had been commissioned in relation to 



4

Sexual Health and Substance Misuse and the performance outcomes had been 
good in relation to Sexual Health; the Substance Misuse contract was fairly new 
and there was no data on it as yet but officers were working very closely with the 
contractor and had found them to be very responsive.

Members were informed that although the Family Nurse Partnership service had 
ceased, some parts of the provision were still continuing through Better Start 
Bradford.  Staff from the service had been retained.  

Resolved – 

(1) That the Committee notes that the Public Health 0-19 Children’s 
Service, namely Health Visiting, School Nursing and Oral Health, will 
proceed with the development of a new service specification.

(2) That the Committee notes that procurement will commence with an 
indicative timeline of tender issue in July/August  2018 through a 
competitive tender process and a new service in place by mid year 
2019.

(3) That a report on the 0-19 Children’s Service be submitted to the 
Committee during the 2019/2020 Municipal Year.

ACTION: Director of Public Health

7.  WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 36 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 29 October 2015 the Committee considered a report of the Chair 
and resolved ‘That the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny be 
supported’.  It also nominated two members from within its membership to sit on 
the Joint Committee.  As the Committee had since been reconstituted, there was 
now a need to appoint two new members to sit on the Joint Committee.

Resolved –

That Councillors Greenwood and Riaz be nominated to sit on the West 
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead



5

8.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved – 

That Members note the following dates for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year for 
meetings of this Committee scheduled to take place at 4.30pm in Committee 
Room 1, City Hall, Bradford:

Thursday 12 July
Thursday 6 September
Thursday 4 October 
Thursday 25 October 
Thursday 22 November
Thursday 6 December
Thursday 24 January 2019 
Wednesday 20 February 
Thursday 21 March

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


